RESOLUTION NO. 2009-<u>31</u>

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING SIDNEY "SHEP" BROCK FOR HIS 25 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, Sidney "Shep" Brock was appointed to the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board in 1984; and

WHEREAS, Sidney "Shep" Brock served as a member of the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board from 1984 until 2004, when he was appointed to the newly established Conditional Use and Variance Board; and

WHEREAS, Sidney "Shep" Brock continues to serve as a member of the Conditional Use and Variance Board; and

WHEREAS, Sidney "Shep" Brock has served the citizens of Nassau County through an equal and fair application of the zoning regulations of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, his diligence and fairness represents an extraordinary example for all who serve on appointed boards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>11th</u> day of February, 2009, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

1. The Board of County Commissioners publicly commends and thanks Sidney "Shep" Brock for his twenty-five years of continued service to the citizens of Nassau County as a member of the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board from 1984 through 2004 and as a member of the Conditional Use and Variance Board from 2004 to present.

1

 The Board of County Commissioners commends and congratulates Sidney "Shep" Brock for his past work for the citizens and for his continued fair and diligent consideration for all citizens who appear before the Conditional Use and Variance Board.

DANII B.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, /FLORIDA

BARRY V. HOLLOWA

RO M ΊF

Attest as to Chairman's signature;

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN